
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR  

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) SOFTWARE SYSTEM SOLUTION AND 
ASSOCIATED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, made this ___ day of __________ 2021, 
by and between the City of Fort Lauderdale, a Florida municipality, (“City”), whose address 
is 100 North Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1016, and Infor (US) LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, 
(“Contractor”) whose address and phone number are 4111 East 37th Street North, Wichita, 
Kansas 67220, Phone: 813-334-3071, Email: helen.dawson@infor.com. 

WHEREAS, the City and Ciber, Inc., a Delaware corporation authorized to transact 
business in the State of Florida, ("Assignor"), entered into an Agreement for Professional 
Services RFP 742-11378 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) System Solution dated 
October 31, 2016, (the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, the Assignor has 
irrevocably granted, sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned, and delivered, as applicable, 
the Contract to Infor dated June 6, 2017, and 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement by adding six 
(6) years to the initial term of the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants 
set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the City and the Contractor 
agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section III AGREEMENT TERM of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the
following: The initial contract period shall commence on October 31, 2016 and shall end
on October 30, 2032. The City and the Contractor may each extend the Agreement
for two (2) additional one (1)-year terms (for an aggregate of two (2) additional years
after the Initial Contract Term) providing all terms conditions and specifications remain
the same.

2. All other terms and provisions of the original Agreement between the Parties shall
remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

CAM 21-0749 
Exhibit 7 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor execute this Amendment as follows: 
 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
______________________________  By: _______________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk   Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM 

         City Manager 
 
  Date: _______________________________  
  
  Approved as to form: 
 

 
   By: ________________________________ 
   Rhonda Montoya Hasan 

   Assistant City Attorney 
 

WITNESSES:   INFOR (US), LLC 
 
 
___________________________         By: ________________________________ 
Signature         Gregory M. Giangiordano, President 
___________________________ 
Print Name   
 
___________________________        
Signature  
___________________________ 
Print Name       (CORPORATE SEAL)   

 
STATE OF ___________________: 
COUNTY OF _________________: 
 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or  
online notarization, this ___ day of ___________, 2021, by Gregory M. Giangiordano, as 
President for INFOR (US), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to transact 
business in the State of Florida. 
 
 
      ____________________________________                                    

(SEAL)     (Signature of Notary Public, State of ______ 
            

 
__________________________________                                        
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name  
of Notary Public) 

  
Personally Known ____OR Produced Identification ______  
Type of Identification Produced ______________________ 
 

CAM 21-0749 
Exhibit 7 

Page 2 of 2 




